�



Honorable Vaughn Goodwin


Mayor, Town of Trinity


35 Preston Drive


Trinity, Alabama 35673





Reserve Police Officers – City Council Members – Office of Profit – Compensation – Morgan County





Uncompensated reserve police officers do not hold an “office of profit.”





Town council members may serve as reserve police officers so long as the position of reserve officer is uncompensated.





Dear Mayor Goodwin:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Trinity Town Council.








QUESTIONS





Does a reserve police officer for the Town of Trinity hold an “office of profit”?





May a town council member serve as a reserve police officer?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Your request provides the following:





The Town of Trinity has several reserve police officers.  Reserve officers are appointed, controlled and removed by the Town Council, at the Council’s pleasure.  The reserve officers receive no salary, receive no expense allow�ance, are not entitled to the town employee’s benefit package and are in no other way com�pensated for their time and efforts.  Reserve officers are not allowed to patrol by themselves or drive town vehicles alone.  Furthermore, reserve officers are required to purchase their own firearms and tools (e.g., flashlights, hand�cuffs, etc.).  The Town does, however, allocate funds to purchase certain items for reserve offi�cers, such as uniforms and ammunition.





	The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that a position is an “office of profit” if: (1) the office holder exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, and (2) compensation is to be received for the performance of the duties of the office.  See Opinion of the Justices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943); Opinion to Honorable Bob McKee, Member, House of Representatives, dated June 14, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-258. Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding more than one office of profit in this state.  Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 280.





	In the situation you describe, the reserve police officers in Trinity receive no salary, expense allowance, or benefit package.  The officers are provided certain items such as uniforms and ammunition, but these items are generally not considered “compensation”.  See Opinion to Honorable J.F. (Buddy) Glasgow, Sheriff of Shelby County, dated Janu�ary 25, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00180.  Therefore, the position of reserve police officer in the Town of Trinity is uncompensated. In numerous opinions, this Office has stated that a position must be compensated to qualify as an “office of profit.” Opinion to Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney, Town of Jemison, dated January 19, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-064; Opinion to Honorable Frankie J. Kucera, Mayor, Town of Silverhill, dated June 2, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00404. Because the reserve police officers are uncompensated, the position is not an office of profit.  The position of town council member is an office of profit if the position is compensated, but council members may serve as reserve police offi�cers so long as the position of reserve officer is uncompensated and not an office of profit.  Faced with a similar situation, this Office previously stated that an uncompensated volunteer fire chief does not hold an office of profit and could serve as a city council member.  See Opinion to Hon�orable William Crowe, Mayor, Town of Valley Head, dated October 6, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00012.








CONCLUSION





Uncompensated reserve police officers do not hold an “office of profit.”  Town council members may serve as reserve police officers so long as the position of reserve officer is uncompensated.





I hope this opinion sufficiently answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Vaughn Goodwin
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